EMMA Task Sheet


Section 2, Task Sheet 2B:  Mahimani Conflict: Baseline Mapping for Beans

Groups 3 & 4: Response in Crisis (Conflict), and CHANGE (Conflict) 
· Your Country Director has decided that your team will focus on the BEANS CRITICAL MARKET, one that affects income and livelihoods after the riots.
· The key analytical questions for this selected critical market system are: 

1. “How can we protect the livelihood of the farmers?  

2. What are the main constraints to returning income levels to normal so that humanitarian aid is not required?

You should begin to think about what is really relevant to your target group and what helps you to answer the key analytical question (Remember ‘optimal ignorance’!).

· You already have the Country Background sheet, a map of the country, and the OCHA report describing the conflict situation.
· Existing reports and local staff have provided you with information that was gathered through key interviews with: 
1) Detained farmers; 
2) District Director for Mahimani Export Company (MEC); 
3) The Port Superintendent and Harbour Master.  
The results of those interviews are attached. 

· Also included now are 

· Seasonal Calendar for Mahimani;

· Household Economic Profiles for Districts 3 & 4.
Task (1 hour):
1.
Using all the information outlined above, including the key analytical question, and what you have learned about EMMA so far, please start to draw a baseline beans market system map on flip chart, using the format we have discussed, a sample format of which is copied below.  Remember, the baseline map depicts the market system BEFORE the crisis.  Just complete the map as far as you can for now.  Remember to make it relevant to your target group.

2.
You may begin to see that you need more information to fill out the market system map.  Please list further questions you will want to ask and of whom you will want to ask them (other key informants) in order to get a comprehensive and complete market system map.
       ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Key interview 1 – Detained farmers (Report from ICRC)

ICRC has visited those detained by the local police and found that 376 people are being detained at a former school, 75% of which are normally farmers.  Their conditions are very cramped, but they currently have access to sufficient food, clean water, and exercise.  Local officials assure ICRC that the detainees are being processed in a timely manner and those who are found innocent of any illegal acts will be allowed to return home immediately.

The following information is taken from focus group discussions with detained farmers.  Police guards were present at the discussions, but the ICRC staff had the impression that the farmers were speaking freely.  Although many were from the Chaia tribe, this was not universally true, there were several Dhani farmers being held as well.  Most complained that government taxes prevented them from getting the best price for their crops, especially beans, and this issue was the reason that they decided to protest. 

They stated that although both locally produced and imported beans are traded and consumed, Mahimanians generally prefer beans produced in their country. They indicated that before President Kasuku the price of imported beans was sometimes half the price of locally produced beans, but families would usually consume less of their preferred local choice, rather than purchase the cheaper imported beans. Of course, when local stocks are low (and therefore prices are very high), imported beans are consumed in higher quantities.

The farmers reported that “everybody” has enough land to grow a variety of crops for themselves, and although a small quantity of beans are consumed within the family, they are grown primarily as a cash crop in Districts 3 and 4.  The main variety of bean grown is called “red bean” although some farmers also grow the “black bean” variety.  Imported beans are usually the “white bean” variety.

Most of the farmers sell their beans at the farm gate to government agents, who then transport the beans to warehouses owned by the government in St. Thomas.  They keep only a very small portion for their family consumption.  The cost of transport is taken out of the price paid for the beans, and is roughly equal to what the farmers would have paid if they had hired independent transport.  The government agent comes to the farms 2-3 times during the main harvest season and 1-2 times during the second harvest.  Agents generally know about when a farmer will be harvesting, but any beans that are not harvested by the agents’ final visit, will generally be consumed by the family, or sold in small local markets.  

Farmers also complained about government fees levied on their crops for “quality control”, stating that this was their main grievance against the District Offices.  The farmers say that this is the equivalent of $10/MT, which they feel is excessive.  They insisted however that their intention was a peaceful complaint and that it was “bad elements” that had caused the rioting.  They indicate that they make only $200 in the main harvest, and half that amount in the smaller harvest (it is normal to produce approximately half as much in the second harvest.)

The farmers indicated that prices fluctuate throughout the year.  Prices tend to rise in the planting seasons when stocks reduce. Prices tend to drop following harvests. Prices also tend to rise during holiday periods when demand is high.

Production can be affected if sufficient farm labour is not secured during the high cultivation periods, and this is especially important for the main harvest.  Therefore the farmers are particularly concerned about a protracted detention.  They say if they are not out within 6-8 weeks, they will not be able to begin the preparations for the main planting period, which will seriously impact their income and food security in the coming year. 

Key interview 2 – Mr. Gonaive: District Director for Mahimani Export Company (MEC)

The Mahimani Export Company is the government-owned operation responsible for the export of all agricultural products (except fish) from Mahimani.  Mr. Gonaive has worked for the company for 25 years and claims that he knows more about its operation than anyone.  His office is adjacent to the District Offices, and was heavily damaged in the rioting, so you meet at a local café.

Mr. Gonaive indicates that there are no protectionist policies at MEC; this is a story that has been created by western journalists.  He explains that the government has prioritized trade with Europe because they feel there are more opportunities for growth in those markets.  He states that MEC runs the only “real” export facility in the country, and claims that the only other option is to sell through local markets for local consumption.  He confirms that all of the beans they export are sold through contracts with international food processors for use in dry soup products.  

He states that MEC can process up to 10,000MT per year.  MEC has 75 agents working in District 3 & 4 – primarily District 3 – who purchase directly from the farmers.  The agents arrange transport through a private transport company, and are paid a flat $500 fee for each 10-ton truckload procured, plus the cost of transport.  According to Mr. Gonaive, it takes about 5 farmers to fill up one truck; they are paid $50/MT minus the government fee for quality assessment.  He is not able to answer how much profit the MEC makes when it sells the beans, claiming that “the accounts are done by someone else, I deal with the operations only.”

MEC has operations in Liliton, St. Thomas, and Albu. 

Key interview 3 – Port Superintendent & Harbour Master

The Harbour Master is a government employee and has worked at the port for 40 years.  He is very helpful and very knowledgeable of all the workings of the port.  His main responsibility is the safety of port operations, and therefore his main interest is in getting the port working again.  He has a good relationship with the Port Superintendent, who works for the company that owns the port infrastructure, including the warehouses and cranes.  The Port Superintendent is responsible for the movement of all cargo and passengers through the port, and is paid based on how much cargo he moves.  

The port normally has three cargo docks and one passenger dock.  Berths 1 & 2 are generally reserved for government ships, as they are longer.  Berth 3 (and occasionally berth 2) is used by private traders. They are requesting the international community help in moving the burned ships currently blocking the two primary docks; these ships need to be dragged to the centre of the lake and scuttled. The Superintendent is also requesting engineers who can help get the loading cranes working again.  He believes it will be possible to get spares from another port and/or cannibalize parts from the working crane.  

The Port Superintendent confirmed that 5 of the 7 warehouses at the port have been destroyed by fire, two private ones and three government ones.  Two remaining private warehouses were not damaged.  There is an eighth warehouse that is in a state of disrepair and would need a new roof and doors to make it serviceable.  

All three government warehouses were bonded.  Two of the government warehouses were used for the import/export of government goods (including beans), and the remaining government warehouse was used for processing and assessing duty.  Because the bonded government warehouses had a higher level of security, rioters/looters believed that they contained the most valuable goods, therefore, they were the first ones to be targeted.

Wholesalers/export rent space in the private warehouses as needed. As it was harvest season, the warehouses were mostly full.  Loss of goods is estimated at 100% for all the damaged warehouses, as a result of either the fire or the water used to put out the fire.

The Port Superintendent is concerned that the wholesaler/exporters will expect full compensation for their losses.  However this will not be possible as the private goods were never insured and the government simply does not have the funds to compensate for losses.  

The Harbour Master and Port Superintendent believe that the roll-on, roll-off passenger ferry could be used to move some goods, which could be manually loaded onto small trucks.  In normal times, the maximum capacity for the port is 300MT day of commodity (when all three docks are working), trucks loaded onto the ferry could take a maximum of 50MT per day, if no passengers were allowed. 
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SEASONAL CALENDAR FOR MAHIMANI

HOUSEHOLD ECONOMIC PROFILES FOR DISTRICTS 3 & 4

	
	District 3 & 4

	
	Household Income Sheet Per Month

	
	Pre-crisis
	Post-crisis

	
	total price (USD)
	avg % of total income
	total price (USD)
	avg % of total income

	Bean production
	88-93
	38-41%
	7-45
	4-25%

	Other crop production
	24-30
	10-13%
	22-36
	12-20%

	Labour / Small business
	28-37
	12-16%
	22-29
	12-16%

	Dairy / Livestock
	46-58
	20-25%
	38-40
	20-21%

	Loans
	7-12
	3-5%
	32-38
	17-20%

	Charity or Remittances
	7-12
	3-5%
	46-50
	24-26%

	Other
	2-4
	1-2%
	4-6
	2-3%

	TOTAL (USD)
	232
	100%
	190
	100%

	
	
	
	
	

	
	District 3 & 4

	
	Household Expenditure Sheet Per Month

	
	Pre-crisis
	Post-crisis

	
	total price (USD)
	% of total expense
	total price (USD)
	% of total expense

	Food Items
	69-104
	30-45%
	66-88
	30-40%

	Fuel
	16-21
	7-9%
	15-20
	7-9%

	Schooling
	12-14
	5-6%
	7-9
	3-4%

	Health
	12-18
	5-8%
	13-15
	6-7%

	Transportation
	12-18
	5-8%
	42-51
	19-23%

	Animal Inputs
	18-23
	8-10%
	15-20
	7-9%

	Farm Inputs
	32-35
	14-15%
	26-29
	12-13%

	Other Items
	7-12
	3-5%
	2-5
	1-2%

	TOTAL (USD)
	230
	100%
	220
	100%
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